'GAMING CHAIR USER MANUAL

WrPOBOE KPECIIO. PYKOBOD,CTBO ﬂOJ'Ib3OBATEJ'Iﬂ 2

- DIABLO

ART. 64407  BLACK/RED YEPHbI/KPACHbI



D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

CONTENTS:
COOEPXAHMWE:

1. Specifications
TexHUYeckue xapakmepucmuku 3

N

. Chair Parts
Komnnekm nocmasku 4

3. How to assemble

lMopsdok cbopku 7
4. How to use

Peaynuposka kpecna 10
Attention!
Ba>cHo!

1) Verify all parts before assembly.
Meped cbopkoli nposepbme Hasu4ue scex demaell.

2) The pictures in this guide may not look like your chair, but instruction
guide is the same regardless of model.

U3o6paxeHus npedcmassieHsl 015 obujeli uHgopmayuu. [lemanu kpecna,
NPUHAdNeXHOCMU U 3Mansl yCMaHosku CO0Meemcmayrom UHCMpPYKYUAM
pyKogoocmaa.

3) Do not use the chair unless all bolts and screws are tight.
He ucnose3ytime kpecio 0o mex nop, noka He 6yOym 3amsHymeol 8ce 601mel.

4) At least every six months check all bolts and screws to ensure they

are tight,when the screws and bolts are in loose position. It may cause danger
or making noise.

Pas e 6 mecsiyes npogepstime 3amsxky 601mos.

5) Do not use the chair as a step stool/ladder.
He ecmasaiime Ha kpecsio Hozamu.

6) Do not use the water to clean the chair, only use dry clean to wipe
the dust or use the professional leather clean tool.

He molime kpecsno 8000d, ucnose3ylime cCyxyto 04UCMKY OM Nblau. BaaxHyro
npomupky Oesatime moJibko cneyuaabHeiM cpedcmeom 01 OYUCMKU KOXU.



DN defender

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

’6 GAMING
SERIES
* *

1. SPECIFICATIONS
TEXHUYECKWE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU
Model name Diablo
HaseaHue modenu
Chair color Black/Red
Ligem YepHeili/KpacHoil
Weight capacity < 140 kgs
MakcumaneHeili eec < 140 k2
Height limit <1.8m
MakcumansHelli pocm <1.8m

Foam type
Tun HanonHumens

High density foam
Mosuypeman evicokoli nnomrocmu

Mechanism type
Tun mexaHusma

Double handle adjustment mechanism
Pezy/upyemeiii no 8bicome u Hak/no0Hy

Rocking mechanism
MexaHu3m HaK/o0Ha

3°-18°
3°-18°

Gas lift class & height
Knacc 2aznugpma, eeicoma nodvema

Level 4, max. 100mm
Knacc 4, nodvem 100 mm

Base size & type
KpecmosuHa, pasmep u mamepuan

350mm, Nylon base
350 mm, 8bicokonpoyHbIli niacmuk

Caster size & material
Koneca, pasemep u mamepuan

50mm, nylon
JAuamemp 50 MM, 8bicOKONPOYHBIL naacmuk

Cover material
Mamepuan nokpeimus

PVC leather
BuHunuckoxa

Overall dimension (W x D x H)
Pasmeper (L x I x B)

56x48x110-120 cm
56x48x110-120 cm

Backrest dimension (W x T x H)
Pasmepesi cnurku (LU x I x B)

53x8.8x68 cm
53x8.8x68 cm

Seat dimension (W x D x H)
Pazmepel cuderes (LU x I x B)

49x47x43-53 cm
49x47x43-53 cm

Product weight
Bec kpecna

16.5 kg
16.5 ke




DN defender

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

6 GAMING
SERIES
* *

2. CHAIR PARTS
KOMI/IEKT MOCTABKU

Part 1 - backrest x 1

Aemans 1 - cnuHka, T wm

Part 2 - seat with a footrest x 1

Jemasnb 2 — cudeHbe ¢ nodcmaskoli
0718 Hoz, T wm

Part 3 - armrest x 2

Jemans 3 - nodnokomHuk, 2 wm

DY)
DI
PO

Part 4 - modular star base x 1
Jemane 4 - c6opHas kpecmosuHa, 1 wm

Part 5 - casters x 5

Jemans 5 - konéca, 5 wm




D defender : & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Part 6 - shim x 1
Large black gasket for T-shaped
back bar lower eye position

Jemans 6 - watiba, T wm

Part 7 - butterfly mechanism x 1

Jlemans 7 - pe2ynupo8oyHbIli MeXaHu3Mm,
Twm

Part 8 - backrest mount x 1

Jlemans 8 - kpenneHue cnuHku, T wm

Part 9 - headrest x 1

Jlemans 9 - weliHas nodywka, 1 wm

Part 10 - lumbar pillow x 1

Jlemans 10 - noAacHu4yHas nodywka, 1 wm

Part 11 - footrest pillow x 1

Jemans 11 — nodywka nodcmasku 0415 Hoe,
Twm




DN defender

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

6 GAMING
SERIES
* *

Part A - screw M6x20mm x 4

Jemans A - 601m M6x20 mm, 4 wm

Part B - screw M6x30mm x 2

Jemans B - 601m M6x30 MM, 2 wm

Part C - screw M6*35mm x 3

Jemans C - 601m M6*35 mm, 3 wm

Part D - screw M8*30mm x 4

Jemans D - 6o1m M8*30 mm, 4 wm

Part D - hex wrench x 1

Jemans D - wecmuzparHsili kato4, T wim

Part E - cap x 4 pcs

Aemans E - 3a2nywka, 4 wm

Part F - shim x 2

Jemans F - waliba, 2 wm




DN defender

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

6 GAMING
SERIES
* *

S
]
=

Part G - gas lift and cover x 1

Jemans G - 2aznugpm c yexaom, T wm

Please check and ensure the following parts are in the package. If any parts
are missing or not included, please call the local distributor for assistance.

Mposepbme codepxkumoe ynakosku u y6edumecs 8 HanU4UU KOMnoHeHmos. Ecau
Kkakoli-1ubo U3 KOMNOHEeHMo8 OMCymcmayem UJIU He BK/II0YeH 8 KoMniekm,

obpamumecs no Mecmy NoKynKu.

3. HOW TO ASSEMBLE
rOPALAOK CEOPKM

1. Assemble the star base 4
1. Cobepume kpecmosuHy 4
How to assemble the star base,
watch the video, link here:

Budeoposuk no c6opke kpecmosuHe! kpecaa
CMOMpU No Ccblnke:

E!ﬁ'




D defender & s

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

2. Push and twist the casters into the star
base. Place the gas lift into the star base.
Place the gas lift cover over the gas lift.

2. Bcmasbme koneca 8 kpecmosuHy

do wenuka. lMepesepHume KpecmosuHy,
ecmassme 8 Hee 2a3/ugm u HadeHeme
Ha He20 yexos

3. Fasten the butterfly mechanism
over the seat. Use the screws A
and hex wrench D.

3. 3akpenume pe2ynupogoyHeili MexaHu3m
Ha HuxHeli cmopoHe cudeHss 6oamamu A.
Ucnonssytime oy D.

4. Secure the footrest 11 with
the screws B on the footrest support
on the bottom of the seat 2.

4. 3akpenume nodywKy nodcmasku
01 Hoz 11 6oamamu B Ha onope
nodcmasku Ha HUXHel Yyacmu cudeHus 2.

5. Place the seat on the gas lift

5. Haderbme cudeHbe omsepcmuem
peay/IuposoyHO20 MeXaHU3Ma Ha 2azaugm




D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

6. Fix the T-shaped backrest mount

on top using two C bolts with F washers.
Then screw the C bolt with washer 6
into the lower hole.

6. 3akpenume ceepxy T-obpasHoe kpensneHue
cnuHku d8ymsa 6oamamu C ¢ watibamu F,

a 8 HUXHee omeepcmue 3akpymume 6o1m C
¢ watiboli 6.

7. Insert the backrest mount into
the hole in the butterfly mechanism
and secure it by turning the handle

7. Bcmasbme kpensnerue cnuHku )
8 omeepcmue pezy/upo8oYHO20 MeXaHU3Ma
U 3aKpenume e2o, 8pAU4Ast pyYKy

8. Fasten the armrests with screws D.
Close the screw holes with caps E.

8. 3axpenume nodnokomruku 6o1mamu D.
3akpotime omeepcmus 601moe
3a2nywkamu E.




DN defender

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

A GAMING
SERIES
*Ve

4. HOW TO USE
PETY/IMPOBKA KPEC/IA

Pull out the footrest.

BoidsuHbMe nodcmasky 015 Hoe.

Flip the foot pillow over.

epesepHume nodywiky 015 Hoz.

andle A
ka A

Pyuka B

Press the handle A to change the seat
height. Press the handle B to change
the angle of the backrest.

Haxwmume Ha py4ky A 4mobel usMeHUMb
sbicomy cudeHbs. Haxmume Ha pyuky B
4mo6bl U3MeHUMb y20/1 HaKNOHA CNUHKU.




D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

WARRANTY SERVICE IS NOT EFFECTED IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS:

1. Expiration of the warranty period (warranty period is settled from the date of sale to the end user).
2. Incorrect filling in of the warranty card.

3. Incorrect plug in to power grid.

4. Breach to safety of guarantee seals, fixing joint assemblies of the case; presence

of elements of opening on outside and inside parts of the product.

5. If the product designed for household use was used for professional purposes.

6. Damage due to penetration of foreign objects, substances, liquids or insects inside

the product.

7. Damage due to breach to normal work of supply network — 220V +/- 10%.

(except of automatic voltage regulators)

8. If the product was opened and repaired by a person unauthorized for that by the dealer.
9. Incorrect operation or careless handling.

10. Damage to the product due to natural disasters.

11. Presence of elements indicating mechanical damage (fall, hit).

12. Disability of connected devices of other producers.

FAPAHTUIAHbBIA PEMOHT HE MPOV3BOAUTCA B C/IEAYIOLLNX CTYYAAX:

1. VicTeueHmne rapaHTUIAHOTO CpoKa (yCTaHaBMBAETCA CO AHA NPOAAXM TOBapa NoTpebutento).
2. HenpaBuabHoe 3anoiHeHe rapaHTUIiHOrO TasioHa.

3. HenpaBunbHoe NoAKAOUeHUE B 31€KTPOCeTb.

4. HapylieHne coxpaHHOCTU rapaHTUIHbIX MIOMG 1 KpeneXHbIX COeAMHeHNA Kopryca,
Hannume CNefoB BCKPLITUA Ha BHELWHUX U BHYTPEHHVX MOBEPXHOCTAX TOBapa.

5. Annapartypa, npeAHa3HauyeHHas A paboTbl B GbITOBbIX YCNOBKAX, UCMO/b30BaNaCh

B NPOdeCCcHOHabHbIX LiesX.

6. MoBpex/AeHns Bbi3BaHbI MoNagaHnem BHYTPb W3jenuns MOCTOPOHHYX NPeAMETOB, BELLecTs,
KNAKOCTEN, HaCeKOMBbIX.

7. HapyweHve B paboTe nutatoLelt anektpocetn — 220 B £10%

(Kpome cTabyAV3aTOPOB HaMPAXKEHNA).

8. BCKpbITWE 1 PEMOHT ToBapa Npou3BejeHbl NLIOM, He YMONHOMOYEHHbIM

Ha TO pUPMOIi-NPOAaBLIOM.

9. HenpaBunbHas 3kcnayatauva Ui HebpexHoe obpalleHue.

10. MoBpexaeHve U3aenus B pesysibTate CTUXUINHbIX 6eACTBIIA.

11. Hannune cnefloB MexaHNYeckoro nospexaeHuna (nagenve, yaap).

12. HepaboToCNocoBHOCTb MOAKIHOUAEMbIX YCTPOWCTB APYTVX MPOU3BOAUTENEN.



D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Manufacturer: Anji Jifang Furniture Co., Ltd

Address: 4th Floor, Bada Logistics Building, Logistics Park, Sunshine Industrial Zone, Dipu Town,
Anji County, Zhejiang Province, China. Made in China.

IMPORTER in EU / Importer / Dovozce / Dovozca / Maahantuoja / Importor / Importatorul /
Importeur: Defender Technology 0OU, Betooni str 11, 11415, Tallinn, Estonia.

W3rotoeutens: Anxu Jxudarr ®eHnua Ko., /14

Agpec: 4 ®nop, baga Jlogxmctuke bungunr, ogxuctukce Mapk, CaHwaiik ViHaacTpran 3oH,
[Auny TayH, Arxxn KayHTu, Ysxagkmanr Mposutc, Kutait. CaenaHo B Kntae.

Mmnoptep B PO / opraHusaums, ynoaHoMoueHHas Ha NpUHATAE NpeTeHsmii oT noTpebuTteneil:
000 "TA Komnanus flepenaep” Agpec: 127030, r. Mocksa, ya. Cylesckas, aom 27, cTp. 2,
nomettenue I, komHata 3, opuc 63.

BupobHuk: AHugi LisndaHnr Penive Ko., Nlta. Agpeca: 4 dnop, baga Jlogxuctike binginr,
Nopxuctike napk, CaHwaiH IHgactpian 3oyH, [iny TayH, AHU3i KayHTi, Yxeu3sHr MposiHc.
IMnoptep B YkpaiHi: TOB «BrpobHuye Mignpuemcreo "Mpomucnosi Cuctemm»,

agpeca: Byn. Kupuniscbka, 40A, M. Kuis, 04080, YkpaiHa.

Mpon3BoanTeNb OCTABAAET 32 COGOI NPaBO U3MEHEHNA KOMMIEKTALMM, TEXHUYECKNX
XapaKTepUCTUK 1 BHELLHEro BuAa ToBapa.

Mpn HaAMUMN MEXaHNYECKNX NOBPEXAEHWI NPETEH3MM MO TOBapy He NMPUHUMAKOTCA.
FapaHTUIHbIN cpok: 6 MecsLeB. FapaHTiliHuiA TepMiH: 6 Micauis. Keningeme 6 ait.

Cpok cnyx6bl 6 MecsLeB. TepMiH Cyx6m 6 MicaLiB. KbiameT mep3imi 6 ait.

Cpok rogHocTtt: 5 neT. TepMiH npuaaTtHocTi 5 poki. XKapamaplabik Mep3imi 5 Xbin.
XpaHUTb B CYXOM, NPOBETPVBaEMOM MOMELLEHNK, Npu TemnepaTtype oT =5 o +40 °C

1 OTHOCUTENBHOW BNAXHOCTU BO3jyXa He 6onee 60%.

36epiratvt B iHTepBasi Temnepatyp Big -5 4o +40 rpagycis Llenbcis Ta BigHOCHI BosorocTi
He binblue 60%.

ﬂ,aTa W3roToB/ieHUNA (MeCﬂLl, rOA) 1 HOMepP MapTUK yKasaHbl Ha yrnakoBKe.

www.defender-global.com

ERL

12



